

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BILL SCHUETTE, MICHIGAN ATTORNEY GENERAL,
PETITIONER

v.

COALITION TO DEFEND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION,
INTEGRATION AND IMMIGRANT RIGHTS AND FIGHT FOR
EQUALITY BY ANY MEANS NECESSARY (BAMN), ET AL.,

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

John J. Bursch
Michigan Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
BurschJ@michigan.gov
(517) 373-1124

B. Eric Restuccia
Deputy Solicitor General

Aaron D. Lindstrom
Assistant Solicitor General

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented..... i

Parties to the Proceeding ii

Table of Contents iii

Petition Appendix Table of Contents iv

Table of Authorities vi

Opinions Below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Constitutional Provisions Involved..... 1

Introduction 2

Statement of the Case 4

 A. Article 1, § 26 4

 B. Proceedings below 4

Reasons for Granting the Petition 8

I. The Sixth Circuit’s en banc decision conflicts with the Ninth Circuit and the California Supreme Court. 10

II. The public importance of the question presented counsels in favor of review..... 12

III. The Sixth Circuit en banc majority erred in holding § 26 unconstitutional. 15

 A. *Hunter* and *Seattle School District* do not prohibit a state from requiring equal treatment in university admissions. 15

B. If the en banc majority is right that *Seattle School District* shields policies requiring unequal treatment, it should be overruled. 19

C. Section 26 does not disadvantage groups that account for a minority of Michigan’s population, if it can be determined who is “disadvantaged” at all..... 21

D. Admissions policies are not part of the political process..... 23

Conclusion..... 25

PETITION APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit
Opinion (En Banc)
in 08-1387/1389/15434; 09-1111,
issued November 15, 2012..... 1a-100a

United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit
Opinion
in 08-1387/1389/15434; 09-1111,
issued July 1, 2011..... 101a-183a

United States District Court
– Eastern District of Michigan
Opinion and Order Denying Cantrell
Plaintiffs’ Motion to Alter or Amend
Judgment in 06-15024/06-15637,
issued December 11, 2008 184a-193a

United States District Court
– Eastern District of Michigan
Judgment in 06-15024/06-15637,
issued March 18, 2008 194a-196a

United States District Court
– Eastern District of Michigan
Opinion and Order Adjudicating
Certain Motions in 06-15024/06-15637,
issued March 18, 2008 197a-223a

United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit
Opinion
in 06-2640/06-2642,
issued December 29, 2006 224a-254a

United States District Court
– Eastern District of Michigan
Amended Order Granting Temporary
Injunction and Dismissing Cross-Claim
in 06-15024/06-15637,
issued December 19, 2006 255a-259a

United States District Court
– Eastern District of Michigan
Order Granting Temporary Injunction
and Dismissing Cross-Claim in part
in 06-15024/06-15637,
issued December 19, 2006 260a-264a

United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit
Order Granting Rehearing En Banc
in 08-1387/1389/15434; 09-1111,
issued September 9, 2011 265a-266a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011)	13
<i>Coalition for Economic Equity v. Wilson</i> , 122 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 1997)	passim
<i>Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action, Integration and Immigrant Rights and Fight for Equality by any Means Necessary v. Brown</i> , 674 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2012)	8, 11
<i>Coral Construction, Inc. v. San Francisco</i> , 235 P.3d 947 (Cal. 2010)	2, 8, 11
<i>Crawford v. Bd. of Ed. of the City of Los Angeles</i> , 458 U.S. 527 (1982)	8
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , No. 11-345	13
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	4
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	passim
<i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 385 (1969)	passim
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984)	18

<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	2, 15, 20
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	20
<i>Sailors v. Bd. of Educ. of Kent Cnty.</i> , 387 U.S. 105 (1967)	14
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Ed.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	20
<i>Washington v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982)	passim
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 n.6 (1986)	16

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
---------------------------	---

Constitutional Provisions

Mich. Const. art. I, § 26	passim
Mich. Const. art. I, § 26(1).....	1
Mich. Const. art. I, § 26(6).....	15
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	passim
